

No. 24-50956

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

MELISSA HICKSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THE INDEPENDENT ADMINISTRATOR OF
THE ESTATE OF MICHAEL HICKSON, DECEASED AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF M.H, M.H.
AND M.H. (ALL MINORS); MARQUES HICKSON,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ST. DAVID'S HEALTHCARE PARTNERSHIP, L.P., L.L.P.; DR. DEVRY ANDERSON;
HOSPITAL INTERNISTS OF TEXAS; CARLYE MABRY CANTU; VIET VO,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MICHAEL W. BIEN
California Bar No. 96891
mbien@rbgg.com
ERNEST GALVAN
California Bar No. 196065
egalvan@rbgg.com
HANNAH M. CHARTOFF
California Bar No. 324529
HChartoff@rbgg.com
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP
101 Mission Street, Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-1738
Telephone: (415) 433-6830
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Melissa Hickson and Marques Hickson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Issues Presented	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Mr. Hickson’s Disabilities	4
II. Mr. Hickson’s Hospitalization and His Doctors’ Decision Not to Treat Him	6
III. Mr. Hickson’s Death.....	12
IV. Litigation at the District Court.....	16
Summary of Argument	19
Standard of Review	21
Argument.....	21
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Federal Statutory Discrimination Claims.....	21
A. The Rehabilitation Act Prohibits the Kind of Discrimination the Hospital Inflicted Upon Mr. Hickson, Leading to His Death.....	22
B. Section 1557 of the ACA Plainly States that Antidiscrimination Laws Apply to Health Care Treatment, Including in a Case Like This One.	27
II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Section 1983 Right-to-Life Claim	30
III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing with Prejudice Plaintiffs’ State Law Informed Consent and Failure to Guide Negligence Claims.	33
A. The District Court Was Wrong to Dismiss the Informed Consent Claims as to Dr. Vo.....	35
B. The District Court Was Wrong to Dismiss the Informed Consent Claims as to Dr. Cantu.	36
IV. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim.....	38
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	28
<i>Bryant v. Madigan</i> , 84 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Cornish v. Corr. Servs. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Dean v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	31
<i>Felton v. Lovett</i> , 388 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2012).....	33, 34
<i>Fitzgerald v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 403 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	31
<i>Francois v. Our Lady of the Lake Hosp., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 370 (5th Cir. 2021).....	23, 29
<i>G.T. by Rolla v. Epic Health Servs.</i> , No. 17-CV-1127-LY, 2018 WL 8619803 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2018).....	29
<i>Green v. City of New York</i> , 465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Guthrie v. Niak</i> , No. H-12-1761, 2017 WL 770988 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2017).....	29
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	31
<i>Karp v. Cooley</i> , 493 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1974).....	34, 36

Kim v. HCA Healthcare, Inc.,
No. 3:20-CV-00154-S, 2021 WL 859131 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2021).....29

Lesley v. Hee Man Chie,
250 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2001).....25

Lindke v. Freed,
601 U.S. 187 (2024).....30

McGugan v. Aldana-Bernier,
752 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2014) 24, 25, 26

Miller v. Spicer,
822 F. Supp. 158 (D. Del. 1993)39

Peterson v. Shields,
652 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. 1983)33

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982).....30

Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Est. Cos.,
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)37

Salazar v. Maimon,
750 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)28

Sample v. Morrison,
406 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2005)28

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005)25

Scott v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
16 F.4th 1204 (5th Cir. 2021) passim

Skidmore v. Precision Printing & Packaging, Inc.,
188 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1999)39

T.L. v. Cook Children’s Med. Ctr.,
607 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. App. 2020) 31, 32

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....30

Thomas S. v. Morrow,
781 F.2d 367 (4th Cir. 1986).....32

Turner v. Pleasant,
663 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2011)21

United States v. Uni. Hos., State Univ. of N. Y. at Stony Brook,
729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984) passim

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988).....30

White v. U.S. Corrs., L.L.C.,
996 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2021)37

Wilson v. Birnberg,
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012)21

Wilson v. Monarch Paper Co.,
939 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1991) 38, 40

Wilson v. Scott,
413 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1967)34

Woolfolk v. Duncan,
872 F. Supp. 1381 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....39

STATUTES

25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 602.1-603.2134

28 U.S.C. § 12911

29 U.S.C. § 79422

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....27

45 C.F.R. § 92.328

45 C.F.R. § 92.428

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.10133

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.10233

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.10333

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1357 (3d ed. 2004)21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1221
